Sec. 92. To compensate Charles C. Fischer for	,
injuries received by him while a member of Com-	
pany A, Fourth Regiment, Minnesota national guards,	2,500.00
while on duty in Minneapolis	2,300.00
Sec. 93. To reimburse John Orlowske for serv-	000.00
ice rendered as deputy oil inspector	200.00
Sec. 94. To reimburse John Spermick for in-	
juries received by him as a member of the Battery	
D, First Field Artillery, Minnesota national guards	1,500.00
Sec. 95. For the relief of L. Bert Francis for	
injuries sustained by him while in the employment	
of the St. Paul fish hatchery	210.00
Sec. 96. To compensate Dr. R. M. Pederson for	
medical services rendered to Charles O. Pederson,	
injured at the target range, Lake City	61.25
Sec. 97. To reimburse H. M. Clark, of Bemidji,	01.20
for land purchased, NE ₄ of NE ₄ and NW ₄ of the	
NE ₄ section 36-149-30	214.90
	217.50
Sec. 98. The state auditor is hereby authorized	
to reimburse Arpin & Scott, of Grand Rapids,	
Wisconsin, in an amount not to exceed \$491.61 for	
timber sold from the NW1 SE1 section 28-57-10,	
which forty was the property of Arpin & Scott and	•
the timber on which in error was sold by the state	
to Curry & Whyte Company, of Duluth, Minnesota,	
and cut by them.	

Sec. 99. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1919.

CHAPTER 465-H. F. No. 1010.

An act to appropriate money for the current expenses, buildings and improvements at state institutions, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for state charitable institutions.— The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to be expended by the state board of control for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available at the time designated opposite each item.

Sec. 2. Anoka state asylum:	
Available for	
year ending	
Reconstruction north wing, main building. July 31, 1921	\$75,000
Administration buildingJuly 31, 1919	25,000
Completion of administration buildingJuly 31, 1920	50,000
Electric wiring and water supply, farm	. 5000
buildings	5,000 1,250
Improving groundsJuly 31, 1921	1,250
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1920	2,500
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1921	2,500
Special repairsJuly 31, 1920	2,500
Special repairsJuly 31, 1921	2,500
Enlarging dairy herdJuly 31, 1920	2,500
Current expense	164,500 175,000
Current expense	17 5,000
Sec. 3. Hastings state asylum:	
· ·	
Dairy barnJuly 31, 1921	\$10,000
New power plantJuly 31, 1919	25,000
Completion of new power plantJuly 31, 1920	125,000
Cottage for engineerJuly 31, 1921	4,000
Building for employes and equipmentJuly 31, 1919	10,000
Completion of building for employesJuly 31, 1920	40,000
Screens and storm sash for new west	
wingJuly 31, 1920	3,000
Improving groundsJuly 31, 1920	1,000
Improving groundsJuly 31, 1921	1,000
Power plant repairsJuly 31, 1919	5,000
Slating roofs of cottagesJuly 31, 1920	3,000
Renewing old plumbingJuly 31, 1921	3,000
Replanking and painting bridgeJuly 31, 1920	2,500
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1920	3,000
Repairs and bettermentsJuly31,1921	3,000
Special repairsJuly 31, 1920	4,000
Special repairsJuly 31, 1921	4,000
Laundry equipmentJuly 31, 1921	5,000
Service building equipmentJuly 31, 1920	5,000
Furniture for wardsJuly 31, 1921	2,500
Current expenseJuly 31, 1920	181,500
Current expenseJuly 31, 1921	193,000
	,000

Sec.	4.	Willmar	state	asylum:
------	----	---------	-------	---------

Sec. 4. Willmar state asylum:		
	Available for	
	year ending	
Two cottages for insane	Tuly 31 1020	¢110.000
Completion of two settlemes for the con-	July 31, 1920	\$1.10\000
Completion of two cottages for insane	July 31, 1921	30,000
Service building and assembly hall	July 31, 1920	85,000
Barn for young stock	July 31, 1921	3,500
Milk house	July 31, 1921	1,500
Equipment for cow barn		1,200
Repairs and betterments	Tuly 31 1920	1,000
Dannies and hatterments	Tulu 31 1021	1.000
Repairs and betterments	July 31, 1921	
Special repairs		2,500
Special repairs	July 31, 1921	2,500
Current expense	July 31, 1920	83,500
Current expense	July 31, 1921	106,000
	• • •	-
Sec. 5. Fergus Falls state hospital:		
Delli Com Com Automortono mattendo	T1 21 1021	625 000
Building for tuberculous patients	July 31, 1921	\$35,000
Building for employes and equipment	July 31, 1919	10,000
Completion of building for employes and		
equipment	July 31, 1920	40,000
Enlargement of dairy barn	. July 31, 1920	6,000
Improvement, old dairy barn	Tuly 31, 1921	2,500
Fireproofing and tile floors	Tuly 31, 1920	5,500
Fireproofing and tile floors	Inly 31, 1921	5,500
Additional porches	Tuly 31 1021	4,000
Padiatas mueda	Tulis 31, 1921	
Radiator guards	July 31, 1920	
Window guards	July 31, 1920	
Insulating refrigerating space	July 31, 1920	5,000
Improving grounds	July 31, 1920	750
Improving grounds	July 31, 1921	<i>7</i> 50
Repairs and betterments	July 31, 1920	5,000
Repairs and betterments	July 31, 1921	5,000
Special repairs		5,000
Special repairs	July 31, 1921	5,000
Milk room and equipment		2,500
Furniture for wards	Tuly 31 1920	1,250
Funiture for words	Tailer 31 :1021	1,250
Furniture for wards	July 31, 1921	
Current expense	July 31, 1920	352,500
Current expense	July 31, 1921	365,000
Sec. 6. Rochester state hospital:		
Building for employes and equipment	Tuly 31 1010	\$10,000
Completion of building for employes and	,, 01, 1717	φ10,000
Completion of building for employes and	T1 21 1020	40,000
equipment	July 31, 1920	
Refrigerating plant	july 31, 1920	15,000
Fire protection apparatus	July 31, 1920	3,500

Available for year ending Fireproofing and new floors. July 31, 1921 Extension vacuum system. July 31, 1921 Repairs, farm buildings. July 31, 1920 Renewing plumbing July 31, 1921 Painting walls of ward buildings. July 31, 1920 Repairs and betterments. July 31, 1920 Repairs and betterments. July 31, 1920 Special repairs July 31, 1921 Special repairs July 31, 1921 Laundry equipment July 31, 1921 Kitchen equipment July 31, 1920 Quarry equipment July 31, 1920 Quarry equipment July 31, 1920 Current expense July 31, 1920 Current expense July 31, 1920 Current expense July 31, 1920	11,000 6,000 2,500 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,500 5,500 2,000 2,000 275,500 286,000
Sec. 7. St. Peter state hospital:	
Cottage for womenJuly 31, 1921 Building for employes and equipmentJuly 31, 1919	\$70,000 10,000
Completion of building for employes and equipment	40,000 10,000
ployes and chapelJuly 31, 1921 Two ward porchesJuly 31, 1920 Tile floor in wardsJuly 31, 1921	10,000 10,000 10,000
Improvements, heating system	5,000 5,000 5,000 3,000
Equipment men's dormitory	5,000 5,000 307,000 319,000
Sec. 8. School for feeble-minded:	
Colonies for feeble-minded and epileptics. July 31, 1920 Colonies for feeble-minded and epileptics. July 31, 1921 Building for employes and equipmentJuly 31, 1919	\$75.000 75.000 25,000
Completion of building for employes and equipment	50,000 80,000
Cottage for dairy boysJuly 31, 1920 Cottage for stewardJuly 31, 1921 Farm buildingsJuly 31, 1921	25,000 4,000 6,000
Blacksmith shopJuly 31, 1921 Ice house, Wolcott colonyJuly 31, 1920	2,000 800

Availab		
_ year en	ding	
Remodeling old house, SpringdaleJuly 31 Water supply for dairy barnJuly 31	, 1920	2,000
Water supply for dairy barnJuly 31	, 1920	3,500
Electric line, Grandview to WolcottJuly 31	1020	3,500
Thermostatic control valves July 31	1020	3,200 1,250
Grounds and fencingJuly 31	1021	1,250
Grounds and fencingJuly 31 Repairs and improvements, hospitalJuly 31	1921	5.000
Repairs and improvements, hospitalJuly 31	1921	5,000
Repairs and improvements, SunnysideJuly 31	1920	5,000
Repairs and improvements, SunnysideJuly 31	. 1921	5,000
Repairs and improvements, Skinner Hall. July 31	1920	5,000
Repairs and improvements, Skinner Hall. July 31	1921	5,000
Repairs and improvements, epileptic col-	•	•
onyJuly 31	, 1920	2,800
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31	, 1920	10,000
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31	, 1921	10,000
Sterilizer for tuberculosis hospitalJuly 31	, 1920	1,000
Current expenseJuly 31 Current expenseJuly 31	, 1920	320,000
Current expenseJuly 31	, 1921	350,000
5		
Sec. 9. School for the blind:		
Reconstruction and fireproofing boiler	1021	%10.000
Reconstruction and fireproofing boiler house and new coal bunkerJuly 31	, 1921 . 1920	\$10,000 3,000
Reconstruction and fireproofing boiler house and new coal bunkerJuly 31 Refrigerating plantJuly 31	, 1921 , 1920	\$10,000 3,000
Reconstruction and fireproofing boiler house and new coal bunkerJuly 31 Refrigerating plantJuly 31 Extension vacuum heating system (addi-	, 1920	
Reconstruction and fireproofing boiler house and new coal bunkerJuly 31 Refrigerating plantJuly 31 Extension vacuum heating system (additional)July 31 Fire protection (additional)July 31	, 1920 , 1920 , 1920	1,500 1,500
Reconstruction and fireproofing boiler house and new coal bunker	, 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1920	3,000 1,500 1,500 2,500
Reconstruction and fireproofing boiler house and new coal bunker	, 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1921	3,000 1,500 1,500 2,500 2,500
Reconstruction and fireproofing boiler house and new coal bunker	, 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920	3,000 1,500 1,500 2,500 2,500 1,000
Reconstruction and fireproofing boiler house and new coal bunker. July 31 Refrigerating plant July 31 Extension vacuum heating system (additional) July 31 Fire protection (additional) July 31 Repairs and betterments July 31 Repairs and betterments July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31	, 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921	3,000 1,500 1,500 2,500 2,500 1,000 1,000
Reconstruction and fireproofing boiler house and new coal bunker. July 31 Refrigerating plant July 31 Extension vacuum heating system (additional) July 31 Fire protection (additional) July 31 Repairs and betterments July 31 Repairs and betterments July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Musical supplies July 31	, 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920	3,000 1,500 1,500 2,500 2,500 1,000 1,000 500
Reconstruction and fireproofing boiler house and new coal bunker. July 31 Refrigerating plant July 31 Extension vacuum heating system (additional) July 31 Fire protection (additional) July 31 Repairs and betterments July 31 Repairs and betterments July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Musical supplies July 31 Musical supplies July 31	, 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921	3,000 1,500 1,500 2,500 2,500 1,000 1,000 500
Reconstruction and fireproofing boiler house and new coal bunker. July 31 Refrigerating plant July 31 Extension vacuum heating system (additional) July 31 Fire protection (additional) July 31 Repairs and betterments July 31 Repairs and betterments July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Musical supplies July 31 Musical supplies July 31 Library and printing July 31	, 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920	3,000 1,500 1,500 2,500 2,500 1,000 500 500 1,000
Reconstruction and fireproofing boiler house and new coal bunker. July 31 Refrigerating plant July 31 Extension vacuum heating system (additional) July 31 Fire protection (additional) July 31 Repairs and betterments July 31 Repairs and betterments July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Musical supplies July 31 Musical supplies July 31 Library and printing July 31 Library and printing July 31 Library and printing July 31	, 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921	3,000 1,500 1,500 2,500 2,500 1,000 500 500 1,000 1,000
Reconstruction and fireproofing boiler house and new coal bunker. July 31 Refrigerating plant July 31 Extension vacuum heating system (additional) July 31 Fire protection (additional) July 31 Repairs and betterments July 31 Repairs and betterments July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Musical supplies July 31 Musical supplies July 31 Library and printing July 31 Library and printing July 31 Field and employment agency July 31	, 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920	3,000 1,500 1,500 2,500 2,500 1,000 500 500 1,000
Reconstruction and fireproofing boiler house and new coal bunker. July 31 Refrigerating plant July 31 Extension vacuum heating system (additional) July 31 Fire protection (additional) July 31 Repairs and betterments July 31 Repairs and betterments July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Musical supplies July 31 Musical supplies July 31 Library and printing July 31 Library and printing July 31 Field and employment agency July 31 Field and employment agency July 31 Field and employment agency July 31 Higher education July 31	, 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920	3,000 1,500 1,500 2,500 1,000 1,000 500 1,000 1,000 4,000
Reconstruction and fireproofing boiler house and new coal bunker. July 31 Refrigerating plant July 31 Extension vacuum heating system (additional) July 31 Fire protection (additional) July 31 Repairs and betterments July 31 Repairs and betterments July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Musical supplies July 31 Musical supplies July 31 Library and printing July 31 Library and printing July 31 Field and employment agency July 31 Field and employment agency July 31 Field and employment agency July 31 Higher education July 31 Higher education July 31	, 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921	3,000 1,500 1,500 2,500 1,000 1,000 500 1,000 4,000 4,000 500 500
Reconstruction and fireproofing boiler house and new coal bunker. July 31 Refrigerating plant July 31 Extension vacuum heating system (additional) July 31 Fire protection (additional) July 31 Repairs and betterments July 31 Repairs and betterments July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Musical supplies July 31 Musical supplies July 31 Library and printing July 31 Library and printing July 31 Field and employment agency July 31 Field and employment agency July 31 Field and employment agency July 31 Higher education July 31 Higher education July 31 Summer school July 31	, 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920	3,000 1,500 1,500 2,500 1,000 1,000 500 1,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 500 500 2,500
Reconstruction and fireproofing boiler house and new coal bunker. July 31 Refrigerating plant July 31 Extension vacuum heating system (additional) July 31 Fire protection (additional) July 31 Repairs and betterments July 31 Repairs and betterments July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Musical supplies July 31 Musical supplies July 31 Library and printing July 31 Library and printing July 31 Field and employment agency July 31 Field and employment agency July 31 Higher education July 31 Higher education July 31 Summer school July 31 Summer school July 31	, 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921	3,000 1,500 1,500 2,500 2,500 1,000 1,000 1,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 500 2,500 2,500
Reconstruction and fireproofing boiler house and new coal bunker. July 31 Refrigerating plant July 31 Extension vacuum heating system (additional) July 31 Fire protection (additional) July 31 Repairs and betterments July 31 Repairs and betterments July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Musical supplies July 31 Musical supplies July 31 Library and printing July 31 Library and printing July 31 Field and employment agency July 31 Field and employment agency July 31 Field and employment agency July 31 Higher education July 31 Higher education July 31 Summer school July 31 Summer school July 31 Current expense July 31	, 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921	3,000 1,500 1,500 2,500 2,500 1,000 500 1,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 500 2,500 2,500 48,500
Reconstruction and fireproofing boiler house and new coal bunker. July 31 Refrigerating plant July 31 Extension vacuum heating system (additional) July 31 Fire protection (additional) July 31 Repairs and betterments July 31 Repairs and betterments July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Furniture and bedding July 31 Musical supplies July 31 Musical supplies July 31 Library and printing July 31 Library and printing July 31 Field and employment agency July 31 Field and employment agency July 31 Higher education July 31 Higher education July 31 Summer school July 31 Summer school July 31	, 1920 , 1920 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921 , 1920 , 1921	3,000 1,500 1,500 2,500 2,500 1,000 1,000 1,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 500 2,500 2,500

Sec. 10. S	School for	the	deaf	:
------------	------------	-----	------	---

Available for	
year ending	
Remodeling greenhouseJuly 31, 1920	\$1,200
Improving groundsJuly 31, 1920	500
Improving groundsJuly 31, 1921	500
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1920	4,000
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1921	4,000
Special repairsJuly 31, 1920	3,000
Special repairsJuly 31, 1921	3.000
Equipping tradesJuly 31, 1920	3,000
Equipping tradesJuly 31, 1921	3,000
School appliancesJuly 31, 1920	250
School appliancesJuly 31, 1921	250
LibraryJuly 31, 1920	250
LibraryJuly 31, 1921	250
Gallaudet studentsJuly 31, 1920	250
Gallaudet studentsJuly 31, 1921	250
Current expenseJuly 31, 1920	92,000
Current expenseJuly 31, 1921	93,500
Current Current it it it is it	,

Sec. 11. State public school:

Reconstruction old hospitalJuly 31, 1921	\$10,000
Building for employes and equipmentJuly 31, 1919	5,000
Completion of building for employes and	-,
equipmentJuly 31, 1920	20,000
Laundry building and engineer's work-	20,000
chop Tuly 21 1021	25,000
shop	
Silo and dairy houseJuly 31, 1921	2,500
Reconstruction horse barnJuly 31, 1920	2,500
Water tower and tankJuly 31, 1920	8,000
Draining landJuly 31, 1920	1,000
Improving groundsJuly 31, 1920	500
Improving groundsJuly 31, 1921	500
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1920	4,000
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1921	4,000
Special repairsJuly 31, 1920	2,500
Special repairsJuly 31, 1921	2,500
Furniture	1,000
Furniture	1.000
LibraryJuly 31, 1920	500
	500
Library	= = = =
Current expenseJuly 31, 1920	121,000
Current expenseJuly 31, 1921	129,000
Hospital buildingJuly 31, 1920	45,000

Sec. 12. State training school:

	ailable for	
ye	ar ending	
Building alterationJu	ly 31, 1920	\$2,500
Repairs and bettermentsJu		5,000
Repairs and bettermentsJt	ıly 31, 1921	5,000
Special repairsju		5,000
Special repairs		5,000
Laundry machineryJu		4,500
Current expenseJu		123,000
Current expenseju		131,000
Cottage for feeble-minded boysJu	ly 31, 1921	65,000
Dairy barn, silo and milk roomJu	ily 31, 1920	8,000
Additional landsJu		12,000
	-	

Sec. 13. Home school for girls:

Three family cottages		\$69,000
School building	uly 31, 1921	75,000
Farm industry building	uly 31, 1920	3,500
Buildings for new farm		4,000
Storeroom		500
Completion of dairy barn		5,000
Enlargement ice house		600
Improving grounds		1,000
Improving grounds		1,000
Repairs and betterments		2.000
Repairs and betterments		2,000
Special repairs		1.500
Special repairs	ulv 31, 1921	1,500
Library		300
Library		300
Current expense		113,000
Current expense		132,000
CHITCH CXUCHSC	uiv Ji. 1761	1.12.000

Sec. 14. State reformatory:

Cell house E	Inly 31, 1920	\$10,000
Outside wall and towers		7,000
Outside wall and towers		7,000
Remodeling cottage	July 31, 1921	5,000
Repairs and betterments	July 31, 1920	5,000
Repairs and betterments		5,000
Special repairs		2,000
Printing equipment	July 31, 1921	5,000
Industrial equipment	July 31, 1920	5,000
Maintenance, rock crushing plant	July 31, 1920	15,000

Available for		
year ending		
Maintenance, rock crushing plantJuly 31, 1921 15,000 Current expenseJuly 31, 1920 161,500		
Current expense		
Sec. 15. State reformatory for women:		
Cottage		
Farm buildings		
Improving grounds		
Farm stock, implements and equipment. July 31, 1920 7,500		
Equipment, main buildingJuly 31, 1920 7,500		
Current expense July 31, 1920 25,000 Current expense July 31, 1921 25,000		
Provided, that the state board of control is hereby authorized to expend the sum of \$50,000 or so much thereof as may		
be necessary, from the prison revolving fund for the erection		
of a building for inmates at the state reformatory for women,		
and		
Provided, further, that the authority heretofore granted to		
the state board of control by the provisions of section 18, chap-		
ter 376, Laws of 1915, to expend the sum of \$40,000 from the		
state prison revolving fund for the erection of a women's prison		
in connection with the state prison at Stillwater (such expenditure not having been heretofore made) be, and the same		
is hereby revoked.		
•		
Sec. 16. State prison:		
The state board of control is hereby authorized to expend		
the sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be.		
necessary, from the state prison revolving fund, for the pur-		
poses specified in this section:		
poses specified in this section: Horse barn (additional)July 31, 1920 \$6,000		
poses specified in this section: Horse barn (additional)		
poses specified in this section: Horse barn (additional)		
poses specified in this section: Horse barn (additional)		
poses specified in this section: Horse barn (additional) July 31, 1920 \$6,000 Root cellar July 31, 1920 7,500 Additional land July 31, 1920 44,000 Repairs and betterments July 31, 1920 2,500 Repairs and betterments July 31, 1921 2,500 Special repairs July 31, 1920 2,500		
poses specified in this section: Horse barn (additional) July 31, 1920 \$6,000 Root cellar July 31, 1920 7,500 Additional land July 31, 1920 44,000 Repairs and betterments July 31, 1920 2,500 Repairs and betterments July 31, 1921 2,500 Special repairs July 31, 1920 2,500 Special repairs July 31, 1921 2,500		
poses specified in this section: Horse barn (additional) July 31, 1920 \$6,000 Root cellar July 31, 1920 7,500 Additional land July 31, 1920 44,000 Repairs and betterments July 31, 1920 2,500 Repairs and betterments July 31, 1921 2,500 Special repairs July 31, 1920 2,500		
poses specified in this section: Horse barn (additional)		
poses specified in this section: Horse barn (additional)		
poses specified in this section: Horse barn (additional)		
poses specified in this section: Horse barn (additional)		
poses specified in this section: Horse barn (additional)		

Available for year ending Water supply July 31, 1920 Sewerage system July 31, 1920 Electrification of elevators (addition) July 31, 1920 Tile floors July 31, 1921 Grounds and fencing July 31, 1920 Grounds and fencing July 31, 1921 Repairs and betterments July 31, 1920 Repairs and betterments July 31, 1921 Special repairs July 31, 1921 Special repairs July 31, 1920 Current expense July 31, 1921	20,000 7,000 2,000 7,000 1,250 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 74,000
Sec. 18. Hospital for crippled children:	
Additions to main building. July 31, 1920 Improving grounds July 31, 1920 Improving grounds July 31, 1921 Repairs and betterments July 31, 1920 Repairs and betterments July 31, 1921 Library July 31, 1920 Library July 31, 1921 Special appliances for patients July 31, 1920 Special appliances for patients July 31, 1921 Instruction and amusement July 31, 1920 Instruction and amusement July 31, 1920 Care of indigent blind babies July 31, 1920 Care of indigent blind babies July 31, 1921 Current expense July 31, 1920 Current expense July 31, 1920	\$80,000 1,000 1,000 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 1,500 2,000 2,000 69,000 79,000
Sec. 19. General and miscellaneous:	
Additional lands	\$20,000 20,000 500 2,000 2,000 1,000 1,000 7,000 7,000
stitutions under the management of the state board of controlJuly 31, 1920	100,000

Provided, that the state board of control is hereby authorized and empowered to set aside a portion of said contingent fund not exceeding the sum of \$5,000, in addition to the sum authorized by section 18, chapter 436, Laws of 1917, to be used as a store revolving fund for the purchase of supplies in quantities for state departments or institutions, said store revolving fund to be reimbursed for such expenditures from the funds of the several departments or institutions for which such purchases are made.

Clinical and scientific workJuly 31, 1920 Clinical and scientific workJuly 31, 1921	\$5,000 5,000
Care of feeble-mindedJuly 31, 1920	5,000
Current expense for use at any or all in- stitutions under the management of the	
state heard of control	190,000

Provided, that for the years ending July 31, 1920, and 1921, respectively, the state board of control is authorized by and with the approval of the state auditor, to transfer in cases of necessity a portion of the funds appropriated for the current expense of any one of the following institutions; namely: the Anoka state asylum, the Hastings state asylum, the Willmar state asylum, the Fergus Falls state hospital, the Rochester state hospital, the St. Peter state hospital, the school for feeble-minded, the school for the blind, the school for the deaf, the state public school, the state training school, the home school for girls, the state reformatory, the sanatorium for consumptives, the hospital for crippled children, the state reformatory for women, to the use of any other of the aforesaid institutions; and it is further authorized, by and with the approval of the auditor. to use the sums not exceeding in the aggregate five thousand (\$5,000) dollars, where necessary, to supplement the appropriations for current expenses of any of the above named institutions: and.

Provided, further, that said board may, without such consent and approval of the auditor, use the balance of any appropriation made for a specific purpose at any institution for any other specific purpose in and about such institution, after the purpose for which such appropriation was made has been accomplished; and,

Provided, further, that said board is hereby authorized and empowered to set aside a portion of the current expense fund of any such institution to be used as a diversified labor fund for the introduction and encouragement of such industries as in its judgment may be beneficial to the inmates of such institution; and,

Provided, further, that in case of the damage or destruction of any insured building belonging to the state, all moneys derived from the insurance thereon shall be paid into the state treasury to the credit of the institution at which such damage occurred, and the board having the control of such institution shall have the right to expend such insurance money upon the repair of such building, if repairable; otherwise, such money shall be used, with such sums as may be specially appropriated therefor by the legislature, for re-

construction of the buildings so destroyed.

Sec. 20. Whenever it becomes necessary, in order to meet the current demands upon the revenue fund for the payment of appropriations, the governor, auditor, and treasurer, may, at any time prior to July 31, 1921, make such agreement with banks or other corporations or persons as they may deem advisable or necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue fund pursuant to any such appropriation prior to the time the money to meet such appropriation comes into the state treasury, and whenever any warrants so issued are paid for the accommodation of the state the money necessary to pay interest upon the amounts of such warrants from the time when such payment was made until the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury, at the rate agreed upon by the said governor, auditor, and treasurer, is hereby appropriated.

Sec. 21. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1919.

CHAPTER 466-H. F. No. 1193.

An act to appropriate money for the state educational institutions and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for state educational institutions, etc.—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available, where not otherwise stated, for each of the fiscal years ending. July 31, 1920, and July 31, 1921.

Sec. 2. State university, university farm school and experiment schools and stations.—For maintenance and special equipment for each of the said fiscal years, the sum of \$1,865,000, subject to restrictions in expenditures approximately as follows: